

15-1009(L), 15-1014(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC., a California corporation Successor
LeadClick Media, LLC, CORELOGIC, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

LEANSPA, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, NUTRASLIM, LLC, a
Connecticut limited liability company, NUTRASLIM U.K. LIMITED, a United
Kingdom limited liability company, DBA LeanSpa U.K. Ltd, BORIS MIZHEN,
individually and as an officer of LeanSpa, LLC, NutraSlim, LLC, and NutraSlim
U.K. Ltd, RICHARD CHIANG, individually and as an officer of LeadClick
Media, Inc., ANGELINA STRANO, Relief Defendant,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, NEW HAVEN

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT CORELOGIC, INC.**

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
BURDEN H. WALKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant CoreLogic, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTUAL RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT CORELOGIC HAS A LEGITIMATE CLAIM TO THE \$4.1 MILLION AT ISSUE AND IS THUS NOT SUBJECT TO A DISGORGEMENT REMEDY	4
A. CoreLogic Provided Valuable Consideration In The Form Of \$16 Million In Return For The \$4.1 Million At Issue Here.....	4
B. The Distinction Between Debt And Equity Is Irrelevant To The “Legitimate Claim/Valuable Consideration” Test And Has No Application Here In Any Event	6
1. The “Legitimate Claim/Valuable Consideration” Test Does Not Distinguish Between Debt And Equity Payments	7
2. CoreLogic’s Advance To LeadClick Was A Loan	14
3. To The Extent A Formal Loan Agreement Is Required, Such An Agreement Existed Between LeadClick And CLUSI, Which Is An Independent Basis To Reject A Relief-Defendant Finding.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE BASIS OF A BAD FAITH FINDING THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT MAKE AND THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20
<i>Bacon v. Rives</i> , 106 U.S. 99 (1882).....	10
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>CFTC v. Hanover Trading Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	21
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Hubbs v. Suffolk Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 788 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Morris v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 135 (N.Y. 1993)	9
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3278907 (S.D.N.Y. July 26).....	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)	8, 10, 11
<i>SEC v. Constantin</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>SEC v. Founding Partners Capital Mgmt.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	16
<i>SEC v. Heden</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 2014 WL 4670923 (D. Minn. Sept. 19).....	13
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Parcel of Land, Bldgs, Appurtenances and Improvements Known as 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
Other Authorities	
Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929).....	9
1 Garrard Glenn, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances And Preferences</i> § 295 (1940).....	21
